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Safety Information
Disclaimer 
Please read this Disclaimer carefully. Using this product means that you acknowledge and accept the terms of this 
disclaimer. By using this product, you hereby acknowledge and agree that you are solely responsible for your own 
conduct when using this product and any consequences thereof. You agree to use this product only for proper and 
lawful purposes. You understand and agree that Arashi Vision Inc. (hereinafter referred to as 'Insta360') accepts 
no liability for any and all misuse, consequences, damages, injuries, penalties, or any other legal responsibility 
directly or indirectly incurred by your using this product and associated accessories. Before every use, make sure 
that your accessories are functioning properly. If there’s any damage or irregularity, stop using them immediately. 
Within the scope of state laws and regulations, Insta360 reserves the right of final explanation and revision for the 
commitment. 

Notes  
• Insta360 Connect is for indoor use only. Do not expose the device to direct sunlight.
• The device should be used in temperatures from 00C - 400C (32°F - 104°F).
• Dropping the device may damage its internal components and cause performance issues.

Precautions
• When storing, moving or using Insta360 Connect, please keep the device dry and clean, and avoid hitting or 
knocking the device.
• Do not dismantle the device by yourself.
• Place the device in a well-ventilated place and on a stable and level platform.
• Do not place heavy objects on the device.
• Do not place the device on or near any inflammable or fire-vulnerable object.
• Please use the accessories provided or authorized by Insta360 only.
• Before plugging or unplugging any cable, make sure that your hands are completely dry.
• If the device is left unused for a long time, disconnect it from the power supply and unplug it.
• Before cleaning the device, stop using it and disconnect it from the power supply. Use a soft, dry, and anti-static 
cloth to clean the device.

Specifications

Name Insta360 Connect

Model CINSAABA

Input  12V /⎓7A

Bluetooth
Operation Frequency：2402~2480MHz

Output Power (E.I.R.P.)： ＜ 10dBm

WIFI

Operation Frequency：2.4GHz WIFI: 2400~2483MHz 

                       5.1GHz WIFI: 5150MHz~5250MHz;

                       5.2GHz WIFI: 5250MHz~5350MHz;

                       5.6GHz WIFI: 5470MHz~5725MHz;

                       5.8GHz WIFI: 5725MHz~5850MHz.
Output Power (E.I.R.P.):   2.4GHz WIFI: ＜ 20dBm; 

                                            5.1GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm; 

                                            5.2GHz WIFI:＜ 23dBm; 

                                           5.6GHz WIFI:＜ 23dBm; 

                                           5.8GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm.

Operation environment
Temperature: 0℃ - 40 ℃ (32°F - 104°F)

Humidity: 15% - 80%

EN
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安全信息

免责声明

请仔细阅读本声明，一旦使用本产品，即视为对本声明的全部认可和接受。每次使用前，请仔细检查产品，若出现破损、
变形，请勿使用。使用本产品，就意味着您认可并同意，您将对使用本产品的行为和可能产生的后果负全部责任。
您承诺仅会出于正当合法的目的使用本产品。您理解并同意，对于直接或间接因使用本产品而造成的滥用、不利影
响、损害、伤害、惩罚或者其他法律后果，影石创新科技股份有限公司（以下简称“影石 Insta360”）将不承担任
何责任。用户应遵循包括但不限于本文提及的使用注意事项。在国家法律法规范围内，本承诺解释权、修改权归影
石 Insta360 所有。

注意
•Insta360 Connect 仅供室内使用，避免阳光直射。

• 请在温度为 0 ℃ ~ 40 ℃的环境中使用产品。

•严禁使产品接触任何液体，切勿将产品弄湿。也不要踩踏、拉扯或过度弯曲电缆，以免产品发生故障。

小心
• 在存储、运输、安装和操作过程中，请始终保持产品干燥和清洁，避免碰撞和损坏。⎓
• 请不要自行拆解产品。⎓
• 将产品放置在通风良好、稳定且水平的平台上。

• 请不要在产品上放置重物，以免因重压造成损坏和变形。⎓
• 将产品远离任何热源或明火，如蜡烛或电暖器。⎓
• 请只使用厂商提供或授权的附件。⎓
• 在插拔任何电缆之前，请确保您的双手完全干燥。⎓
• 如果产品长时间不使用，请将其从电源断开并拔掉电源插头。⎓
• 清洁产品之前，请停止使用并切断电源。 使用柔软、干燥且防静电的布料进行清洁。

规格

产品名称 Insta360 Connect

产品型号 CINSAABA

输入  12V /⎓ 7A

蓝牙
工作频率：2402~2480MHz

输出： ＜ 10dBm

WIFI

工作频率：2.4GHz WIFI: 2400~2483MHz 

                       5.1GHz WIFI: 5150MHz~5250MHz;

                       5.2GHz WIFI: 5250MHz~5350MHz;

                       5.6GHz WIFI: 5470MHz~5725MHz;

                       5.8GHz WIFI: 5725MHz~5850MHz.
输出功率（E.I.R.P）:   2.4GHz WIFI: ＜ 20dBm; 

                                            5.1GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm; 

                                            5.2GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm; 

                                           5.6GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm; 

                                           5.8GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm.

工作环境
温度：0℃ - 40 ℃；

湿度：15% - 80%

CN
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Sicherheitshinweise
Disclaimer 
Bitte lies diesen Haftungsausschluss sorgfältig durch. Mit der Nutzung dieses Produkts erkennst du die 
Bedingungen dieses Disclaimers an und akzeptierst sie. Durch die Nutzung dieses Produkts erkennst du hiermit an 
und erklärst dich damit einverstanden, dass du allein für dein eigenes Verhalten bei der Nutzung dieses Produkts 
und für alle daraus resultierenden Folgen verantwortlich bist. Du bestätigst, dass du dieses Produkt nur für 
ordnungsgemäße und rechtmäßige Zwecke einsetzt. Du nimmst zur Kenntnis und erklärst dich damit einverstanden, 
dass Arashi Vision Inc. (im Folgenden als "Insta360" bezeichnet) keine Haftung für jeglichen Missbrauch, Folgen, 
Schäden, Verletzungen, Strafen oder andere rechtliche Verantwortung übernimmt, die direkt oder indirekt durch die 
Verwendung dieses Produkts und des dazugehörigen Zubehörs entstehen. Vergewissere dich vor jedem Einsatz, 
dass deine Zubehörteile richtig funktionieren. Wenn etwas beschädigt ist oder Unregelmäßigkeiten aufweist, solltest 
du den Gebrauch sofort einstellen. Im Rahmen der staatlichen Gesetze und Vorschriften behält sich Insta360 das 
Recht auf abschließende Erläuterungen und Überarbeitung der Vereinbarung vor.

Hinweise  
• Die Insta360 Connect ist nur für den Innenbereich geeignet. Setze das Gerät keinem direkten Sonnenlicht aus.
• Das Gerät sollte bei Temperaturen von 0°C -40°C verwendet werden.
• Wenn das Gerät herunterfällt, können interne Komponenten beschädigt werden, was zu Leistungsproblemen führen kann.

Warnhinweise
• Halte die Insta360 Connect beim Lagern, Bewegen oder Benutzen bitte trocken und sauber und vermeide Stöße 

oder Schläge gegen das Gerät.
• Baue das Gerät nicht eigenständig auseinander.
• Stelle das Gerät an einem gut belüfteten Ort und auf einem stabilen und ebenen Untergrund auf.
• Stell keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Gerät.
• Stell das Gerät nicht auf oder nah an brennbare oder feuerempfindliche Gegenstände.
• Bitte verwende nur von Insta360 bereitgestelltes oder autorisiertes Zubehör.
• Achte vor dem Ein- oder Ausstecken von Kabeln darauf, dass deine Hände völlig trocken sind.
• Trenne das Gerät von der Stromversorgung und ziehe die Stecker, wenn du das Gerät längere Zeit nicht verwendest.
• Schalte das Gerät aus und trenne es von der Stromversorgung, bevor du es reinigst. Benutze zum Reinigen des 

Geräts ein weiches, trockenes und antistatisches Tuch.

Spezifikationen

Name Insta360 Connect

Modell CINSAABA

Stromeingang  12 V /⎓7 A

Bluetooth
Betriebsfrequenz：2402~2480 MHz

Ausgangsleistung (E.I.R.P)： <10 dBm

Wi-Fi

Betriebsfrequenz：2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: 2400~2483 MHz 

                       5,1 GHz Wi-Fi: 5150~5250 MHz;

                       5,2 GHz Wi-Fi: 5250~5350 MHz;

                       5,6 GHz Wi-Fi: 5470~5725 MHz;

                       5,8 GHz Wi-Fi: 5725~5850 MHz.
Ausgangsleistung (E.I.R.P.):   2,4 GHz Wi-Fi: < 20 dBm; 

                                            5,1 GHz Wi-Fi: < 23 dBm; 

                                            5,2 GHz Wi-Fi:< 23 dBm; 

                                           5,6 GHz Wi-Fi:< 23 dBm; 

                                           5,8 GHz Wi-Fi: < 23 dBm.

Betriebsumgebung
Temperatur: 0 ° C - 40 ° C

Luftfeuchtigkeit: 15 % - 80 %

DE
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Información de seguridad

Descargo de responsabilidad 

Lee atentamente esta cláusula de exención de responsabilidad. El uso de este producto implica que reconoces 
y aceptas los términos de esta cláusula de exención de responsabilidad. Al utilizar este producto, reconoces y 
aceptas que eres el único responsable de tu propia conducta al utilizar este producto y de cualquier consecuencia 
de la misma. Te comprometes a utilizar este producto únicamente para fines adecuados y lícitos. Entiendes y 
aceptas que Arashi Vision Inc. (en lo sucesivo "Insta360") no acepta ninguna responsabilidad por cualquier y todo 
mal uso, consecuencias, daños, lesiones, sanciones o cualquier otra responsabilidad legal directa o indirectamente 
incurrida por el uso de este producto y accesorios asociados. Antes de cada uso, asegúrate de que tus accesorios 
funcionan correctamente. Si hay algún daño o irregularidad, deja de usarlos inmediatamente. En el ámbito de las 
leyes y reglamentos estatales, Insta360 se reserva el derecho de explicación final y revisión para el compromiso.

Notas  
• Insta360 Connect es sólo para uso en interiores. No expongas el dispositivo a la luz solar directa.
• El aparato debe utilizarse a temperaturas de 00C - 400C 
• Dejar caer el dispositivo puede dañar sus componentes internos y causar problemas de rendimiento.

Precauciones
• Cuando guardes, traslades o utilices Insta360 Connect, por favor, mantén el dispositivo seco y limpio, y evita 
golpearlo.
• No desmontes el dispositivo tú solo.
• Coloca el dispositivo en un lugar bien ventilado y sobre una plataforma estable y nivelada.
• No coloques objetos pesados sobre el dispositivo.
• No coloques el dispositivo sobre o cerca de objetos inflamables o vulnerables al fuego.
• Utiliza únicamente los accesorios suministrados o autorizados por Insta360.
• Antes de enchufar o desenchufar cualquier cable, asegúrate de que tus manos están completamente secas.
• Si el dispositivo no se utiliza durante mucho tiempo, desconéctalo de la corriente y desenchúfalo.
• Antes de limpiar el dispositivo, deja de utilizarlo y desconéctalo de la red eléctrica. Utiliza un paño suave, seco y 
antiestático para limpiar el dispositivo.

Especificaciones

Nombre Insta360 Connect

Modelo CINSAABA

Entrada  12V /⎓7A

Bluetooth
Frecuencia de funcionamiento：2402~2480MHz

Potencia de salida (E.I.R.P.)： ＜ 10dBm

Wifi

Frecuencia de funcionamiento：2,4GHz WIFI: 2400~2483MHz 

                       WIFI de 5,1GHz: 5150MHz~5250MHz;

                       WIFI de 5,2GHz: 5250MHz~5350MHz;

                       WIFI de 5,6GHz: 5470MHz~5725MHz;

                       WIFI de 5,8GHz: 5725MHz~5850MHz.
Potencia de salida (E.I.R.P.):   2,4GHz WIFI: ＜ 20dBm; 

                                             5,1GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm; 

                                             5,2GHz WIFI:＜ 23dBm; 

                                             5,6GHz WIFI:＜ 23dBm; 

                                             5,8GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm.

Entorno operativo
Temperatura: 0℃ - 40 ℃

Humedad: 15% - 80%

ES
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Informations relatives à la sécurité

Clause de non-responsabilité 

Veuillez lire attentivement cette clause de non-responsabilité. L'utilisation de ce produit signifie que vous 
reconnaissez et acceptez les termes de cette clause de non-responsabilité. En utilisant ce produit, vous 
reconnaissez et acceptez par la présente que vous êtes seul responsable de votre propre conduite lors de l'utilisation 
de ce produit et de toutes les conséquences qui en découlent. Vous acceptez d'utiliser ce produit uniquement à 
des fins appropriées et légales. Vous comprenez et acceptez qu'Arashi Vision Inc. (ci-après dénommé « Insta360 
») n'accepte aucune responsabilité pour toute utilisation abusive, conséquences, dommages, blessures, pénalités 
ou toute autre responsabilité légale directement ou indirectement encourue par votre utilisation de ce produit et 
accessoires associés. Avant chaque utilisation, assurez-vous que vos accessoires fonctionnent correctement. S'il y 
a des dommages ou des irrégularités, arrêtez de les utiliser immédiatement. Dans le cadre des lois et règlements de 
l'État, Insta360 se réserve le droit d'explication finale et de révision de l'engagement. 

Remarques  
• Insta360 Connect est destinée à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement. Ne pas exposer l'appareil à la lumière directe du soleil.
•  L'appareil doit être utilisé à des températures comprises entre 0°C et 40°C.
• Faire tomber l'appareil peut endommager ses composants internes et entraîner des problèmes de performance.

Précautions
• Lors du stockage, du déplacement ou de l'utilisation de l'Insta360 Connect, veuillez garder l'appareil au sec et 

propre, et éviter de le heurter ou de le cogner.
• Ne démontez pas l'appareil vous-même.
• Placez l'appareil dans un endroit bien ventilé et sur une plateforme stable et de niveau.
• Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur l'appareil.
• Ne placez pas l'appareil sur ou à proximité d'un objet inflammable ou vulnérable au feu.
• Veuillez utiliser uniquement les accessoires fournis ou autorisés par Insta360.
• Avant de brancher ou de débrancher un câble, assurez-vous que vos mains sont complètement sèches.
• Si l'appareil est laissé inutilisé pendant une longue période, déconnectez-le de l'alimentation et débranchez-le.
• Avant de nettoyer l'appareil, cessez de l'utiliser et déconnectez-le de l'alimentation. Utilisez un chiffon doux, sec et 
antistatique pour nettoyer l'appareil.

Caractéristiques

Nom Insta360 Connect

Modèle CINSAABA

Entrée  12V /⎓7A

Bluetooth
Fréquence de fonctionnement：2402~2480MHz

Puissance de sortie (E.I.R.P.):  <10dBm

Wi-Fi

Fréquence de fonctionnement：2.4GHz WIFI : 2400~2483MHz 

                       5.1GHz WIFI : 5150MHz~5250MHz;

                       WIFI 5.2GHz : 5250MHz~5350MHz ;

                       WIFI 5,6 GHz : 5470MHz~5725MHz ;

                       5.8GHz WIFI : 5725MHz~5850MHz
Puissance de sortie (E.I.R.P.) :   WIFI 2,4GHz : ＜ 20dBm ; 

5.1GHz WIFI : ＜ 23dBm ; 

5.2GHz WIFI :＜ 23dBm ; 

5.6GHz WIFI:＜ 23dBm ; 

5.8GHz WIFI : ＜ 13dBm.

Environnement de 
fonctionnement

Température: 0℃ - 40 ℃

Humidité : 15 % - 80 %

FR
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Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

Avvertenze 

Assicurati di leggere attentamente le avvertenze. Utilizzando questo prodotto acconsenti e riconosci di accettare i 
termini di questo delle seguenti avvertenze. L'utente riconosce e accetta di essere l'unico responsabile della maniera 
in cui viene utilizzato il prodotto e delle relative conseguenze. Accetti di utilizzare questo prodotto solo per scopi 
corretti e leciti. Riconosci e accetti che Arashi Vision Inc. (di seguito denominata "Insta360") non si assume alcuna 
responsabilità per qualsiasi uso improprio, conseguenza, danno, lesione, o qualsiasi altra responsabilità legale 
direttamente o indirettamente sostenuta dall'utilizzo di questo prodotto. Prima di ogni utilizzo, assicurarsi che il 
prodotto funzioni correttamente. In caso di danni o irregolarità, interrompere immediatamente l'uso. Nel rispetto 
delle leggi e dei regolamenti applicabili, Insta360 si riserva il diritto di fornire spiegazioni e di revisione finale. 

Note  
• Insta360 Connect è esclusivamente per uso interno. Non esporre il dispositivo alla luce diretta del sole.
• Il dispositivo deve essere utilizzato a temperature comprese tra 00C e 400C.
• Non far cadere il dispositivo per evitare eventuali danneggiamenti alle componenti interni e provocare prestazioni 

anomale.

Precauzioni
• Quando riponi, sposti o utilizzi Insta360 Connect, assicurati di tenere il dispositivo asciutto e pulito e di non farlo 

cadere a terra.
• Non smontare il dispositivo per conto tuo.
• Posiziona il dispositivo in un luogo ben ventilato e su una piattaforma stabile e piana.
• Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti sul dispositivo.
• Non posizionare il dispositivo sopra o vicino a oggetti infiammabili o a rischio di incendio.
• Utilizza solo gli accessori originali o autorizzati da Insta360.
• Prima di collegare o scollegare un cavo, assicurati che le tue mani siano completamente asciutte.
• Se il dispositivo rimane inutilizzato per molto tempo, scollegalo dall'alimentazione e stacca la spina.
• Prima di pulire il dispositivo, spegnilo e scollegalo dall'alimentazione. Usa un panno morbido, asciutto e antistatico 

per pulire il dispositivo.

Specifiche

Nome Insta360 Connect

Modello CINSAABA

Ingresso  12V /⎓7A

Bluetooth
Frequenza di funzionamento：2402~2480MHz

Potenza in uscita (E.I.R.P.):： ＜ <10dBm

Wifi

Frequenza di funzionamento：2.4GHz WIFI: 2400~2483MHz 

                       5.1GHz WIFI: 5150MHz~5250MHz;

                       WIFI a 5,2GHz: 5250MHz~5350MHz;

                       WIFI a 5,6GHz: 5470MHz~5725MHz;

                       WIFI a 5,8GHz: 5725MHz~5850MHz
Potenza di uscita (E.I.R.P.):   WIFI a 2,4GHz: ＜ 20dBm; 

WIFI a 5,1GHz : ＜ 23dbm; 

WIFI a 5,2GHz:＜ 23dBm; 

WIFI a 5,6GHz :＜ 23dBm; 

WIFI a 5,8GHz: ＜ 23dBm.

Ambiente operativo
Temperatura: 0℃ - 40 ℃

Umidità: 15% - 80%

IT
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Informações de segurança

Isenção Responsabilidade

Por favor, leia este Aviso de Isenção Responsabilidade com atenção. Usar este produto significa que você 
reconhece e aceita os termos desta isenção de responsabilidade. Ao usar este produto, você reconhece e concorda 
que é o único responsável por sua própria conduta ao usar este produto e quaisquer consequências disso. Você 
concorda em usar este produto apenas para fins apropriados e legais. Você entende e concorda que a Arashi Vision 
Inc. (doravante referida como 'Insta360') não aceita qualquer responsabilidade por todo e qualquer uso indevido, 
consequências, danos, lesões, penalidades ou qualquer outra responsabilidade legal direta ou indiretamente 
incorrida pelo uso deste produto e acessórios associados. Antes de cada uso, certifique-se de que seus acessórios 
estejam funcionando corretamente. Se houver algum dano ou irregularidade, pare de usá-los imediatamente. 
No âmbito das leis e regulamentos estaduais, a Insta360 reserva-se o direito de explicação final e revisão do 
compromisso.

Notas  
• Insta360 Connect é apenas para uso interno. Não exponha o dispositivo à luz solar direta.
• O dispositivo deve ser usado em temperaturas de 00C a 400C (32°F a 104°F).
• A queda do dispositivo pode danificar seus componentes internos e causar problemas de desempenho.

Precauções
• Ao armazenar, mover ou usar o Insta360 Connect, mantenha o dispositivo seco e limpo e evite bater ou bater no 

dispositivo.
• Não desmonte o dispositivo sozinho.
• Coloque o aparelho num local bem ventilado e sobre uma plataforma estável e nivelada.
• Não coloque objetos pesados sobre o dispositivo.
• Não coloque o dispositivo sobre ou perto de qualquer objeto inflamável ou vulnerável ao fogo.
• Use apenas os acessórios fornecidos ou autorizados pela Insta360.
• Antes de conectar ou desconectar qualquer cabo, certifique-se de que suas mãos estejam completamente secas.
• Se o dispositivo não for utilizado por um longo período, desconecte-o da fonte de alimentação e desconecte-o.
• Antes de limpar o aparelho, pare de usá-lo e desconecte-o da rede elétrica. Use um pano macio, seco e antiestático 

para limpar o dispositivo.

Especificações

Nome Insta360 Connect

Modelo CINSAABA

Entrada  12V /⎓7A

Bluetooth
Frequência de operação：2402~2480MHz

Potência de saída (E.I.R.P.)： ＜ 10dBm

Wi-fi

Frequência de operação：2.4GHz WIFI: 2400~2483MHz 

                       WIFI de 5,1 GHz: 5150MHz~5250MHz;

                       WIFI de 5,2 GHz: 5250MHz~5350MHz;

                       WIFI de 5,6 GHz: 5470MHz~5725MHz;

                       5.8GHz WIFI: 5725MHz~5850MHz.
Potência de saída (E.I.R.P.):   2.4GHz WIFI: ＜ 20dBm; 

                                            5.1GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm; 

                                            5.2GHz WIFI:＜ 23dBm; 

                                           5.6GHz WIFI:＜ 23dBm; 

                                           5.8GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm.

Ambiente de operação
Temperatura: 0℃ - 40 ℃ (32° F - 104° F)

Umidade: 15% - 80%

PT
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RU

Информация по технике безопасности

Отказ от ответственности 

Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте этот отказ от ответственности. Использование этого продукта 
означает, что вы признаете и принимаете условия данного отказа от ответственности. Используя этот 
продукт, вы тем самым подтверждаете и соглашаетесь с тем, что несете единоличную ответственность 
за свои действия при использовании этого продукта и любые их последствия. Вы соглашаетесь 
использовать этот продукт только в надлежащих и законных целях. Вы понимаете и соглашаетесь с 
тем, что Arashi Vision Inc. (далее именуемая «Insta360») не несет никакой ответственности за любое 
неправильное использование, последствия, ущерб, травмы, штрафы или любую другую юридическую 
ответственность, прямо или косвенно понесенную вами в результате использования вами этого 
продукта и сопутствующих аксессуаров. Перед каждым использованием убедитесь, что ваши аксессуары 
работают должным образом. Если есть какие-либо повреждения или нарушения в работе, немедленно 
прекратите их использование. В рамках государственных законов и правил Insta360 оставляет за собой 
право окончательного объяснения и пересмотра обязательств.

Примечания  
• Insta360 Connect предназначен только для использования в помещении. Не подвергайте устройство 
воздействию прямых солнечных лучей.
• Устройство следует использовать при температуре от 00C до 400C .
• Падение устройства может привести к повреждению его внутренних компонентов и нарушению работы.

Меры предосторожности
• При хранении, перемещении или использовании Insta360 Connect не допускайте попадания влаги и 
загрязнений на устройство, а также не ударяйте его и не стучите по нему.
• Не разбирайте устройство самостоятельно.
• Разместите устройство в хорошо проветриваемом месте на устойчивой и ровной платформе.
• Не ставьте на устройство тяжелые предметы.
• Не ставьте устройство на легковоспламеняющиеся и пожароопасные предметы или рядом с ними.
• Используйте только те аксессуары, которые предоставлены или разрешены Insta360.
• Прежде чем подключать или отключать кабели, убедись, что ваши руки полностью сухие.
• Если устройство долгое время не используется, отключите его от сети и достаньте вилку из розетки.
• Перед чисткой устройства прекрати его использование и отключите его от сети. Используйте мягкую, 
сухую и антистатическую ткань для ухода за устройством.

Технические характеристики

Наименование Insta360 Connect

Модель CINSAABA

Вход  12 В /⎓7 А

Bluetooth
Рабочая частота：2402–2480 МГц.

Выходная мощность (ЭИИМ): ＜ 10 дБм

Wi-Fi

Рабочая частота: 2,4 ГГц Wi-Fi: 2400–2483 МГц. 

                       5,1 ГГц Wi-Fi: 5150–5250 МГц;

                       5,2 ГГц Wi-Fi: 5250–5350 МГц;

                       5,6 ГГц Wi-Fi: 5470–5725 МГц;

                       5,8 ГГц Wi-Fi: 5725–5850 МГц.
Выходная мощность (ЭИИМ):   2,4 ГГц Wi-Fi: : < 20 дБм;

                                            5,1 ГГц Wi-Fi: ＜ 23 дБм; 

                                            5,2 ГГц Wi-Fi:＜ 23 дБм; 

  5,6 ГГц Wi-Fi: ＜ 23 дБм; 

                                           5,8 ГГц Wi-Fi: ＜ 23 дБм.

Рабочие условия
Температура: 0° C–40° C

Влажность: 15–80%
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安全のための情報
免責事項
本免責事項をよくお読みください。本製品を使用することにより、お客様は本免責事項の条項を承諾したことに
なります。本製品を使用することにより、製品使用時のお客様の行為およびその結果について、お客様が単独で
責任を負うことを認め、同意したことになります。お客様はこの製品を適切かつ合法的な目的にのみ使用するこ
とに同意するものとします。本製品および関連アクセサリーの使用により直接的または間接的に生じた、あらゆ
る誤用、影響、損害、傷害、罰則、またはその他の法的責任について、お客様は Arashi Vision Inc. ( 以下「Insta360」
とします ) が一切の責任を負わないことを理解し、同意するものとします。使用する前に必ず、アクセサリーが
正しく機能していることを確認してください。損傷や異常がある場合は直ちに使用を中止してください。国の法
律および規制の範囲内で、Insta360 は本免責事項の最終的な説明及び改訂の権利を留保します。

注意  
• Insta360 Connect は屋内専用です。 本製品を直射日光にさらさないでください。
• 本製品は、0℃〜 40℃の温度で使用してください。
• カメラを落下させると内部の部品を損傷する可能性があり、動作に異常をきたす原因となります。

注意事項
•  Insta360 Connect を保管、移動、使用する際は、乾いた清潔な状態を保ち、ぶつけたり叩いたりしないでくだ

さい。
• 本製品は分解しないでください。
• 本製品は、風通しの良い、安定した水平な台の上に置いてください。
• 本製品の上に重量物を載せないでください。
• 本製品を引火性または火気厳禁の物の上や近くに置かないでください。
•  Insta360 が提供する、または Insta360 が許可するアクセサリーのみを使用すること。
• ケーブルを抜き差しする前に、手が完全に乾いていることを確認してください。
• 長期間使用しない場合は、電源プラグを抜いておきます。
• 本製品をクリーニングする前に、使用を中止し、電源から切り離してください。 本製品のクリーニングには、

乾いた柔らかい静電気防止布を使用します。

仕様

名称 Insta360 Connect

モデル CINSAABA

入力  12V /  7A

Bluetooth
動作周波数：2402~2480MHz

輻射電力 (E.I.R.P.): <10dBm

WIFI

動作周波数：2.4GHz WIFI：2400~2483MHz

                       5.1GHz WIFI: 5150MHz~5250MHz;

                       5.2GHz WIFI：5250MHz~5350MHz；

                       5.6GHz WIFI：5470MHz~5725MHz；

                       5.8GHz WIFI: 5725MHz~5850MHz
出力電力（E.I.R.P.）：  2.4GHz WIFI：＜ 20dBm；

5.1GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dbm; 

5.2GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm; 

5.6GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm; 

5.8GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm.

動作環境
温度：0° C 〜 40° C

湿度：15％～ 80%

JA
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안전 정보

면책조항 
하단 면책 조항을 유의하여 확인하십시오 . 해당 제품을 사용한다는 것은 귀하가 면책 조항을 인정하고 수락함을 의미합니
다 . 해당 제품을 사용함으로써 귀하는 제품을 사용할 때의 자신의 행동과 그에 따른 결과에 대해 전적으로 책임이 있음을 
인정하고 이에 동의합니다 . 귀하는 해당 제품을 적절하고 합법적인 목적으로만 사용하는 데 동의합니다 . 귀하가 해당 제품
을 사용하여 직간접적으로 발생한 모든 오용 , 결과 , 파손 , 부상 , 처벌 또는 기타 법적 책임에 대해 Arashi Vision Inc. ( 이하 
'Insta360' 이라고 칭함 ) 는 책임을 지지 않는다는 점을 이해하고 동의합니다 . 제품 사용 전 , 모든 액세서리가 정확히 작동
하는지 확인하십시오 . 제품 이슈가 발견될 경우 즉시 사용을 중단하십시오 . 주 법률 및 규정의 범위 내에서 Insta360 은 책
임에 대한 최종 설명 및 수정 권한을 보유합니다 . 

주의사항  
• Insta360 Connect 는 실내에서만 사용할 수 있습니다 . 기기를 직사광선에 노출시키지 마세요 .
• 해당 기기는 0°C - 40°C(32°F - 104°F) 의 온도에서 사용해야 합니다 .
• 기기를 떨어뜨리면 내부 부품이 손상되어 비정상적으로 작동할 수 있습니다 .

주의사항
• Insta360 Connect 를 보관 , 이동 또는 사용 시 , 기기를 건조하고 깨끗하게 유지하고 , 기기에 압력을 가하거나 두드리지 

않도록 주의하세요 .
• 기기를 직접 분해하지 마세요 .
• 기기를 통풍이 잘되는 안정적이고 평평한 곳에 배치해 두세요 .
• 기기 위에 무거운 물체를 올려놓지 마세요 .
• 기기를 인화성 또는 화재에 취약한 물체 위 또는 근처에 두지 마세요 .
• Insta360 공식 액세서리 또는 승인된 액세서리만 사용하세요 .
• 케이블을 꽂거나 뽑기 전에 손이 완전히 마른 상태인지 확인하세요 .
• 기기를 장시간 사용하지 않을 경우 전원을 분리하고 플러그를 뽑아 두세요 .
• 기기를 청결하기 전 사용을 중단하고 전원에서 분리하세요 . 부드럽고 마른 정전기 방지 천을 사용하여 기기를 청결하세요 .

스펙

제품명 Insta360 Connect

제품 모델 CINSAABA

입력 전압  12V /⎓7A

블루투스
작동 주파수 : 2402~2480MHz

출력 전력 (E.I.R.P.): <10dBm

WIFI

작동 주파수 : 2.4GHz WIFI: 2400~2483MHz

                       5.1GHz WIFI: 5150MHz~5250MHz;

                       5.2GHz WIFI: 5250MHz~5350MHz;

                       5.6GHz WIFI: 5470MHz~5725MHz;

                       5.8GHz WIFI: 5725MHz~5850MHz.
출력 전력 (E.I.R.P.):   2.4GHz WIFI: <20dBm;

5.1GHz WIFI: <23dBm;

5.2GHz WIFI:<23dBm;

5.6GHz WIFI:<23dBm;

5.8GHz WIFI: <23dBm.

작동 환경
온도 : 0° C - 40° C (32° F - 104° F)

습도 : 15% - 80%

KO
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安全資訊

免責聲明 
請仔細閱讀此免責聲明。 使用此產品表示你明白並同意此免責聲明的內容。 使用此產品，表示你了解並同意你獨自
為你使用此產品的行為及任何後果負責。 你同意只使用此產品在正確及合法用途。 你明白並同意 Arashi Vision Inc. 
( 後面會寫為 'Insta360') 對直接或間接由你使用此產品及相關配件而產生的任何錯誤使用、後果、損毀、受傷、罰款，
或任何其他法律後果不負任何責任。 使用前，請確保配件可以正常運作。 如果配件出現損壞或不正常，請立即停止
使用。 在符合當地法律法規下，Insta360 保留最終解釋權及對協議的修正權。 

注意事項  
• Insta360 Connect 僅供室內使用。 請勿將裝置暴露在直射陽光下。
• 本裝置應在 00C - 400C (32° F - 104° F) 的溫度範圍內使用。
• 裝置跌落可能會損壞其內部零件並導致效能問題。

注意事項
• 存放、移動或使用 Insta360 Connect 時，請保持裝置乾燥、清潔，避免撞擊或敲擊裝置。
• 請勿自行拆卸裝置。
• 將裝置放置在通風良好的地方以及穩定、水平的平台上。
• 請勿在裝置上放置重物。
• 請勿將裝置放置在任何易燃或易燃物上或附近。
• 請僅使用 Insta360 提供或授權的配件。
• 在插拔任何電線之前，請確保雙手完全乾燥。
• 若裝置長時間不使用，請斷開電源並拔掉插頭。
• 清潔裝置前，請停止使用並斷開電源。 使用柔軟、乾燥、防靜電的布清潔設備。

規格

名稱 Insta360 Connect

型號 CINSAABA

輸入  12V /⎓ 7A

藍牙
工作頻率：2402~2480MHz

輸出功率 (E.I.R.P.)： ＜ 10dBm

WiFi

工作頻率：2.4GHz WIFI: 2400~2483MHz 

                       5.1GHz WIFI: 5150MHz~5250MHz;

                       5.2GHz WIFI：5250MHz~5350MHz；

                       5.6GHz WIFI：5470MHz~5725MHz；

                       5.8GHz WIFI: 5725MHz~5850MHz
輸出功率 (E.I.R.P.):   2.4GHz WIFI: ＜ 20dBm; 

                                            5.1GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm; 

                                            5.2GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm; 

                                           5.6GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm; 

                                           5.8GHz WIFI: ＜ 23dBm.

運作環境
溫度 : 0℃ - 40 ℃ (32° F - 104° F)

濕度：15% - 80%

TC
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Compliance Information
FCC Statement 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: 
-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. 
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's 
authority to operate the equipment 

IC STATEMENT 

This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to 

the following two conditions: 

(1) This device may not cause interference; and 

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the 
device. 

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 

(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Declaration of Conformity
Arashi Vision Inc. hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirement and other 
relevant provisions of the directive 2014/53/EU .A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available online at 
https://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance

Konformitätserklärung
Arashi Vision Inc. erklärt hiermit dass dieses Produkt die grundlegenden Anforderungen und andere relevante 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllt. Eine Kopie der EU Konformitätserklärung ist online unter http://
www.insta360.com/euro-compliance verfügbar.

Déclaration de conformité
Arashi Vision Inc. déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU. Une copie de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible en 
ligne à l'adresse http://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance

Dichiarazione di conformità
Arashi Vision Inc. dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e ad altre disposizioni pertinenti 
della direttiva 2014/53/UE. Una copia della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile online all'indirizzo http://
www.insta360.com/euro-compliance

Declaración de Conformidad
Por la presente Arashi Vision Inc. declara que este producto cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones 
relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU. Una copia de la Declaración UE de conformidad está disponible online en 
http://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance
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Declaração de Conformidade
Arashi Vision Inc. declara que este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras 
disposições relevantes da diretiva 2014/53/UE. Uma cópia da Declaração de Conformidade da UE está disponível 
online em http://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance

Декларация о Соответствии
Настоящим, Arashi Vision Inc. заявляет что данный продукт соответствует основным требованиям и другим 
соответствующим положениям директивы 2014/53/ЕС. Копия Декларации о Соответствии ЕС доступна в 
Интернете по адресу http://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance.

GB Compliance Statement
Arashi Vision Inc. hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirement and other 
relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. A copy of the GB Declaration of Conformity is available 
online at http://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance

GB Compliance-Erklärung
Arashi Vision Inc. erklärt hiermit dass dieses Produkt die grundlegenden Anforderungen und andere relevante 
Bestimmungen der Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 erfüllt. Eine Kopie der GB Konformitätserklärung ist online 
unter http://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance verfügbar.

Déclaration de conformité GB
Arashi Vision Inc. déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes du Règlement sur les équipements radio de 2017. Une copie de la déclaration de conformité 
GB est disponible en ligne à l'adresse http://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance

Dichiarazione di conformità GB
Arashi Vision Inc. dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e ad altre disposizioni pertinenti 
alle leggi sulla apparecchiatua radio del 2017. Una copia della dichiarazione di conformità (GB) è disponibile online 
all'indirizzo  http://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance

Declaración de cumplimiento de GB
Por la presente Arashi Vision Inc. declara que este producto cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones 
relevantes de la "Radio Equipment Regulations 2017". Una copia de la Declaración de cumplimiento de GB está 
disponible online en http://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance

Declaração de Conformidade GB
A Arashi Vision Inc. declara que este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras 
disposições relevantes dos Regulamentos de Equipamentos de Rádio de 2017. Uma cópia da Declaração de 
Conformidade GB está disponível online em http://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance

Заявление о Соответствии Великобритании
Настоящим Arashi Vision Inc. заявляет что этот продукт соответствует основным требованиям и другим 
соответствующим положениям Правил Радиооборудования 2017 года. Копия Декларации Соответствия 
Великобритании доступна в Интернете по адресу http://www.insta360.com/euro-compliance

The device is restricted to indoor use when operated in the European Community using frequency 
5150MHz~5250MHz to reduce the potential for interference.

BE BG CZ DK DE EE
IE EL ES FR HR  IT 
CY LV LT LU HU MT
 NL AT PL PT RO SI
SK FI  SE UK(NI) TR  NO
CH IS LI

UK

WEEE Directive 
Correctly dispose of this product. This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with 
other household wastes throughout the EU/UK. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material 
resources. To safely recycle your device, please use return and collection systems or contact the retailer 

where the device was originally purchased.
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WEEE-Richtlinie

Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt ordnungsgemäß. Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt in der 
EU/im Vereinigten Königreich nicht zusammen mit anderen Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden darf. Um eventuelle 
Schäden an der Umwelt oder der menschlichen Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden, 
recyceln Sie verantwortungsvoll, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu fördern. Um Ihr 
Gerät sicher zu recyceln, nutzen Sie bitte Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei 
dem Sie das Gerät ursprünglich gekauft haben.

Directive DEEE

Veuillez jeter correctement ce produit.Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les autres 
déchets ménagers dans toute l'UE/le Royaume-Uni. Pour éviter tout dommage lié à l'environnement ou à la santé 
humaine du à une élimination incontrôlée des déchets, recyclez de manière responsable afin de promouvoir la 
réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles.Pour recycler votre appareil en toute sécurité, veuillez utiliser les 
systèmes de retour et de collecte ou contacter le revendeur auprès duquel l'appareil a été acheté.

Direttiva WEEE

Come smaltire correttamente questo prodotto. Questo marchio indica che questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito 
con altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l'UE/Regno Unito. Per prevenire possibili danni all'ambiente o alla salute dovuti 
allo smaltimento abusivo dei rifiuti, assicurati di riciclare responsabilmente questo prodotto al fine di riutilizzare i 
materiali. Per riciclare in sicurezza il tuo dispositivo, utilizza i sistemi di ritiro e restituzione o contatta il rivenditore 
dal quale hai acquistato il prodotto.

Directiva WEEE

Desecha correctamente este producto. Esta marca indica que este producto no debe desecharse con otros residuos 
domésticos en la UE/UK. Para evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana por la eliminación no 
controlada de desechos, recicla de manera responsable para promover la reutilización sostenible de los recursos 
materiales. Para reciclar tu dispositivo de manera segura, utiliza los sistemas de devolución y recolección o 
comunícate con el minorista donde compraste originalmente el dispositivo.

Diretiva WEEE

Descarte corretamente este produto. Esta marcação indica que este produto não deve ser descartado com 
outros resíduos domésticos em toda a UE/UK. Para evitar possíveis danos ao meio ambiente ou à saúde humana 
decorrentes do descarte descontrolado de resíduos, recicle com responsabilidade para promover a reutilização 
sustentável dos recursos materiais. Para reciclar seu dispositivo com segurança, use os sistemas de devolução e 
coleta ou entre em contato com o revendedor onde o dispositivo foi comprado originalmente.

Директива WEEE

Правильно утилизируйте этот продукт. Эта маркировка указывает на то, что данное изделие не 
следует утилизировать вместе с другими бытовыми отходами на всей территории ЕС/Великобритании. 
Чтобы предотвратить возможный вред окружающей среде или здоровью человека в результате 
неконтролируемой утилизации отходов, ответственно относитесь к переработке, чтобы способствовать 
устойчивому повторному использованию материальных ресурсов. Чтобы безопасно утилизировать 
устройство, используйте системы возврата и сбора или обратитесь к продавцу, у которого было 
первоначально приобретено устройство

部件名称
有害物质

铅 (Pb) 汞 (Hg) 镉 (Cd) 六价铬 (Cr+6) 多溴联苯 (PBB) 多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)

外壳 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
镜头 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

线路板 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
金属部件 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
内部线材 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

配件 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。
○ ：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以下。
 X ：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。（产品符合欧盟 ROHS 指令环保要求）
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